presented, and the IAS 39 categories, particularly
with respect to the designations and abbreviations
used.

The following table shows the carrying amounts of
all categories of financial assets and liabilities (FV:
Fair Value; AC: Amortized Cost):

Financial assets available for sale as of December
31, 2009 relate to securities that are traded in an
active market. For this reason, CURANUM AG
applied the fair value as of the balance sheet date
(Level 1 pursuant to IFRS 7.27A). The company had
no available-for-sale financial assets as of December
31, 2010.

The company uses derivative financial instruments
mainly to hedge interest rate risks, and generally
concludes such transactions with banks, as
contractual partners, which enjoy investment-grade
ratings. The derivative financial instruments
(interest-rate swaps) satisfied the formal criteria of a
hedging relationship in the meaning of IAS 39, and
were formally designated as hedges pursuant to IAS
39. The fair values were calculated using bank
valuations; the fair values were also verified by
expert reports by discounting the expected future
cash flows (discounted cash flow method) (Step 2
pursuant to IFRS 7.27A).

In T€   2010 2009

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents AC 15,850 8,899

Financial assets available for sale FV 0 372

Loans and receivables AC 6,912 8,159

Total   22,762 17,430

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities at amortized cost  AC 172,755 160,642

Derivative financial instruments without hedging relationships FV 0 114

Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships FV 1,202 1,301

Total   173,957 162,057

Page 69

The following table presents the fair values and
carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities
measured at cost or amortized cost:

 2010 2010 2009 2009

In T€  Fair value
Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount

Financial assets measured at (amortized)
cost

Cash and cash equivalents 15,850 15,850 8,899 8,899

Trade receivables 5,916 5,916 6,482 6,482

Other receivables 996 996 1,677 1,677

Financial assets measured at

amortized cost

Trade payables 7,543 7,543 5,225 5,225

Bank borrowings and participation right
capital 79,702 75,981 79,636 84,123

Finance lease liabilities 81,707 78,385 60,603 58,258

Other financial liabilities 10,845 10,845 9,927 9,927

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, trade
receivables, other current financial receivables,
trade payables, and other current financial
liabilities, approximately correspond to their
carrying amounts. This is particularly due to the
short maturity of these instruments.

CURANUM AG determines the fair value of bank
borrowings, other financial debt, and other non-
current financial liabilities through discounting the
expected future cash flows using interest rates for
similar types of financial debt with comparable
maturities.

When determining the fair value of finance lease